unfavorable foreign currency translation effects of $10 million, Adjusted EBITDA increased by $45 million, or 30%, principally
due to increased selling prices to recover higher input costs, partly offset by unfavorable volume/mix effects, related fixed
cost under absorption as a result of lower production, and insurance recoveries on COVID related losses received in the
prior year.

Ardagh Glass Packaging North America. Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $3 million, or 7%, to $49 million in the three
months ended June 30, 2023, compared with $46 million in the three months ended June 30, 2022. The increase was
principally driven by increased selling prices and operational improvements, partly offset by unfavorable volume/mix effects,
including those related to the North America beer market disruption during the quarter.

 ARD Finance S.A.
7

Review of the six months ended June 30, 2023

Segment results for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are:

Revenue

Ardagh
Metal

Packaging
Europe

Ardagh
Metal

Packaging
Americas

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
Europe &

Africa

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
North

America  Group
  $'m  $'m $'m $'m  $'m
   Pro-forma
Reported Revenue 2022   1,032   1,408  1,121  922   4,483
Acquisition   —   —  199  —   199
Pro-forma Revenue 2022   1,032   1,408  1,320  922   4,682
Movement   38   (62)  219  (63)   132
FX translation   (29)   (1)  (82)  —   (112)
Reported Revenue 2023   1,041   1,345  1,457  859   4,702

Adjusted EBITDA

Ardagh
Metal

Packaging
Europe

Ardagh
Metal

Packaging
Americas

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
Europe &

Africa

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
North

America
Other

unreported  Group
   $'m $'m $'m  $'m $'m  $'m
   Pro-forma
Reported Adj. EBITDA 2022   117  209  195   88  (27)   582
Acquisition   —  —  50   —  —   50
Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA 2022   117  209  245   88  (27)   632
Movement   (1)  (41)  107   18  27   110
FX translation   (3)  —  (17)   —  —   (20)
Reported Adj. EBITDA 2023   113  168  335   106  —   722
   —
2023 margin % - reported  10.9%  12.5%  23.0%  12.3%   15.4%
2022 margin % - pro-forma   11.3%  14.8%  18.6%  9.5%   13.5%

Revenue

Ardagh Metal Packaging Europe. Revenue increased by $9 million, or 1%, to $1,041 million in the six months ended June
30, 2023, compared with $1,032 million in the six months ended June 30, 2022. Excluding unfavorable foreign currency
translation effects of $29 million, revenue increased by $38 million, principally due to the pass through of higher input costs,
partly offset by unfavorable volume/mix effects (impact of IFRS 15 contract asset).